

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

ORIGINAL

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ALAN STARR TROWBRIDGE,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court
No.

Court of Appeals
No.: 300460

Grand Traverse Circuit
Court No.: 2010-011026-FC

*gm 9-25-12
rec 10-31-12*

T. Power

OK

Grand Traverse County Prosecutor
Attorney for the Plaintiff-Appellee
324 Court Street
Traverse City, MI 49684
Telephone: (231) 922-4600

Michael A. Faraone, PC (P45332)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
3105 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. #315
Lansing, Michigan 48910
Telephone: (517) 484-5515

*146357 \$ (66)
expnary
recrd
APP
118
IP*

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii
Order Appealed and Relief Sought iii
Question Presented iv
Statement of Facts 1

ARGUMENT

ISSUE ONE

I. DEFENSE COUNSEL TOLD DEFENDANT THAT THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES APPLIED TO HIS CASE, UNAWARE THAT THE CHARGES CARRIED A MANDATORY PENALTY OF NON-PAROLABLE LIFE. SAID ERROR CAUSED PLEA OFFERS TO BE REJECTED BY DEFENDANT AND TRIAL COUNSEL, AND DENIED DEFENDANT HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS RECOGNIZED IN THE RECENT *LAFLER v COOPER* DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT.

..... 3

Relief Requested 14

Appendix

- Exhibit One: Court of Appeals’ Opinion
- Exhibit Two: Order Denying Reconsideration
- Exhibit Three: Warrant and Complaint
- Exhibit Four: Felony Information
- Exhibit Five: Prosecution Plea Offers
- Exhibit Six: Trial Court’s Findings
- Exhibit Seven: Defendant’s Affidavit
- Exhibit Eight: *Lafler v Cooper*

Notice of Hearing (attached)

Notice of Filing (attached)

Proof of Service (attached)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Brady v United States</i> , 397 US 742; 90 S Ct 1463; 25 L Ed 2d 747 (1970)	4
<i>Hill v Lockhart</i> , 474 US 52; 106 SCt 366; 88 LEd 2d 203 (1984)	3
<i>Lafler v Cooper</i> , ___ US ___; 132 SCt 1376; 79 USLW 3102 (2012)	2, 3, 4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Magana v Hofbauer</i> , 263 F3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 599 US __; 130 S Ct 1473, 1482; 176 LEd2d 284 (2010)	9, 14
<i>People v Carbin</i> , 463 Mich 590; 623 NW2d 884 (2001)	3, 7
<i>People v Grove</i> , 455 Mich 439; 566 NW2d 547 (1997)	8
<i>People v LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246 (2002)	3
<i>People v Odom</i> , 276 Mich App 407; 740 NW2d 557 (2007)	7
<i>People v Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298; 521 NW2d 797 (1994)	3
<i>Santobello v New York</i> , 404 US 257; 92 SCt 495; 30 LEd 2d 427 (1971)	4
<i>State v Donald</i> , 198 Ariz 406; 10 P3d 1193 (2000)	9
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 SCt 2052; 88 LEd 2d 674 (1984)	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Uniprop, Inc v Morganroth</i> , 260 Mich App 442; 678 NW2d 638 (2004)	11

Statutes

MCL 750.520b	1, 5
--------------------	------

Constitutions

US Const Amends VI	3, 13
US Const Amends XIV	3, 13
Const 1963, art 1, §§ 17, 20	3
